

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP., PETITIONER

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

	JEFFREY B. WALL <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
BRIAN R. STIMSON <i>Principal Deputy General Counsel</i>	CHAD A. READLER <i>Acting Assistant Attorney General</i>
ELIZABETH H. DICKINSON <i>Deputy Associate General Counsel</i>	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ANNAMARIE KEMPIC <i>Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation</i>	ANTHONY A. YANG <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
KAREN E. SCHIFTER <i>Senior Counsel U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Washington, D.C. 20201</i>	SCOTT R. MCINTOSH JOSHUA M. SALZMAN <i>Attorneys Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	12
I. The court of appeals erred in rejecting petitioner’s preemption defense	13
A. The meaning and effect of FDA’s May 2009 decision present a legal question that a court must resolve.....	13
B. FDA’s May 2009 decision rejected a change to Fosamax’s Warnings and Precautions because the data at that time was insufficient to justify a change.....	19
II. The court of appeals’ decision warrants review	22
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944)	18
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	18
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	23
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 558 (1951).....	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	18
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	14, 15
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	4
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	15
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015)	15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	3, 4, 10, 16, 17
Statutes, rules, and regulations:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
701 <i>et seq.</i>	13
5 U.S.C. 551(6).....	13
5 U.S.C. 551(7).....	13
5 U.S.C. 706.....	13
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,	
21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 352(f).....	2
21 U.S.C. 355(b)(1)	4
21 U.S.C. 355(d).....	2, 4
21 U.S.C. 355(o)(4).....	22
21 U.S.C. 355(o)(4)(A)	22
21 U.S.C. 355(o)(4)(B)-(D)	22
21 U.S.C. 355(o)(4)(I)	3
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 201.56	2
Section 201.56(b)(1)	2
Section 201.56(e).....	2
Section 201.57	2
Section 201.57(c).....	2
Section 201.57(c)(6)	2, 3, 4
Section 201.57(c)(6)(i).....	20, 22
Section 201.57(c)(7)	2, 3, 20
Section 201.57(c)(7)(ii)(B)	4

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 201.80	2
Section 201.100(c).....	2
Section 314.3(b).....	4
Section 314.70(b)(1)	5
Section 314.70(b)(2)	5
Section 314.70(b)(2)(v)(A)	4, 5
Section 314.70(b)(3)	4
Section 314.70(c)(6)	4
Section 314.70(c)(6)(iii).....	4, 5
Section 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	4
Section 314.70(c)(7)	4
Section 314.71(b).....	5
Section 314.71(c).....	5
Section 314.102(a).....	5
Section 314.102(b).....	6
Section 314.105(b).....	6
Section 314.110(a).....	6
Section 314.110(a)(1)	6
Section 314.110(a)(2)	6, 21
Section 314.110(a)(3)	21
Section 314.125(b)(6)	6
Section 314.125(b)(8).....	6

Miscellaneous:

Center for Drug Evaluation & Research, Food & Drug Admin., <i>CDER 21st Century Review</i> <i>Process: Desk Reference Guide</i> (2014), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/AboutFDA/ CentersOffices/CDER/ManualofPolicies Procedures/UCM218757.pdf	5
--	---

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Dorland's Illustrated Medical Dictionary</i> (29th ed. 2000)	8
Food & Drug Admin.:	
<i>Approved Drug Products with Therapeutic Equivalence Evaluations</i> (38th ed. 2018)	2
<i>Guidance for Industry: Safety Labeling Changes—Implementation of Section 505(o)(4) of the FD&C Act</i> (July 2013), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/ GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/ Guidances/UCM250783.pdf	5
<i>Guidance for Industry: Warnings and Precautions, Contraindications, and Boxed Warning Sections of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products—Content and Format</i> (Oct. 2011), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/ GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/ Guidances/UCM075096.pdf	3
<i>Guidance for Review Staff and Industry: Good Review Management Principles and Practices for PDUFA Products</i> (Apr. 2005), https://www.fda.gov/downloads/drugs/ guidancecomplianceregulatoryinformation/ guidances/ucm079748.pdf	5
<i>Supplement Approval</i> (Mar. 1, 2010): https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_ docs/appletter/2010/020560s051s055s057, 021575s012s016s018ltr.pdf	9
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_ docs/appletter/2010/021762s005s009sS010 tr.pdf	9
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	2

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
73 Fed. Reg. 49,603 (Aug. 22, 2008).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946).....	14
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	14
